By adjusting the ESV coefficient per unit area of each land use type by ±50.0%, the
CSs of ESV in Shanghai in the corresponding years can be obtained through calculation
(Table 8). We can see that the coefficients of sensitivity of all land use types in Shanghai
from 2000 to 2020 are all less than 1, indicating that the ESV is inelastic to the ESV coefficient
(V) per unit area. This shows that the ESV coefficient adopted in this study is in line with
the actual situation in Shanghai, so the calculation results are also credible. Specifically, the

Int. J. Environ. Res. Public Health 2022, 19, 12080 13 of 19

CS of trench and lakes increased significantly from 2000 to 2020 (+0.269), while the CS of
wetland pits decreased significantly (−0.238), indicating that the change in ESV coefficients
of trench and lakes can amplify the total ESV, whereas the change in that of wetland pits
has the opposite effect. Nonetheless, the CS of cultivated land, forestland and grassland is
close to 0, and the change in ESV has little influence on the total ESV coefficient despite its
trend of fluctuation.

Table 8. Coefficient of sensitivity of ecosystem service value coefficient in Shanghai.

Value Coefficient
ESV (million yuan) CS

2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020

Cultivated land
(+50.0%) 13,196.29 11,887.70 11,980.37 12,522.41 11,584.74

0.303 0.315 0.273 0.246 0.245
Cultivated land

(−50.0%) 9721.27 8651.75 9098.79 9774.38 9056.01

Forestland (+50.0%) 11,655.00 10,481.48 10,732.80 11,335.71 10,528.46
0.034 0.041 0.037 0.034 0.040Forestland (−50.0%) 11,262.55 10,057.96 10,346.36 10,961.08 10,112.30

Grassland (+50.0%) 11,481.06 10,305.65 10,575.29 11,174.11 10,448.57
0.004 0.007 0.007 0.005 0.025Grassland (−50.0%) 11,436.49 10,233.79 10,503.86 11,122.69 10,192.19

Wetland pits
(+50.0%) 13,868.63 12,177.42 12,140.58 13,342.95 11,263.51

0.421 0.372 0.304 0.394 0.183
Wetland pits

(−50.0%) 9048.93 8362.03 8938.58 8953.84 9377.24

Trench and lakes
(+50.0%) 12,822.30 11,631.23 12,538.64 12,941.00 12,936.80

0.238 0.265 0.379 0.322 0.507
Trench and lakes

(−50.0%) 10,095.25 8908.22 8540.51 9355.79 7703.96

4. Discussion
4.1. Impact of LULC Change on Ecosystem Services in Shanghai

Existing studies clearly show that in large cities such as Shanghai, the most evident
temporal and spatial change in land use type can be attributed to the expansion of con-
struction land and diminishing natural vegetation [84]. Based on the measurement method
and research results on the ESV by Costanza et al. [15], we conclude that the total ESV in
Shanghai decreased by 9.93% (−1138.40 million yuan) from 2000 to 2020, resulting from
the expanding area of construction land, and the shrinking cultivated land and wetland